
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 17th January 2008 
 
 

In the Council Chamber Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 11.00am 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17TH JANUARY 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 17th January 2008 commencing at 11.00am 
 
There will be a short training session taking place on Data Quality commencing at 10.00am also 
taking place in the Council Chamber and it is advisable that you attend. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes for the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

27 September 2007 (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Use of Resources  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 Report of Audit Commission (enclosed) 

 
5. Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPP)  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report of Audit Commission (enclosed) 

 
6. Data Quality  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 
 Report of Audit Commission (enclosed) 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

8 January 2008 



 

7. Annual Governance Statement - Update  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) (enclosed) 

 
8. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy  (Pages 59 - 92) 
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) (enclosed) 

 
9. Interim Report on Internal Audit Activities as at 30th December 2007  (Pages 93 - 

98) 
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) (enclosed)  

 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Trainee Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515151 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Audit Committee (Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair), 

Councillor Mary Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Alan Cain, Mike Devaney, Keith Iddon 
and Shaun Smith) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Director of Finance), Donna Hall (Chief Executive), 

Garry Barclay (Audit and Risk Manager), Andy Armstrong (Assistant Audit Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services Officer)for attendance. 

 
3. Agenda and reports to Mike Thomas (Audit Commission) and Tony Hough (Audit 

Commission) for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 

01257 515822 



 

 

 
 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 27 September 2007 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 27 September 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair), Councillor   (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Alan Cain and 
Mike Devaney 
 
Officers Present: Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation and 
Improvement)), Andrew Docherty (Corporate Director of Governance), Garry Barclay (Audit and 
Risk Manager), Andy Armstrong (Assistant Audit Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Trainee 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Mike Thomas (Audit Commission), Tony Hough (Audit Commission) and 
Allen Graves (Audit Commission) 
 

 
 

07.AU.12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Iddon, Shaun Smith and 
Mary Wilson 
 

07.AU.13 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

07.AU.14 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 
21 June 2007 and 28 June 2007 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

07.AU.15 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2006/2007  
 
The Audit Committee at its last meeting on 28 June 2007 had endorsed the Councils 
un-audited Financial Statement of Accounts for 2006/2007, which had subsequently 
been passed to the District Auditor for external audit. 
 
The Audit Commission had audited the accounts and although there were no changes 
to the Councils financial position, a number of technical changes had been made to 
reflect the Council’s activity more accurately. 
 
The main change centred on the Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 
31 March 2007. The general fund showed a deficit that does not actually exist. The 
Statement Of Recommended Practice (SORP) had dictated the figures be recorded 
this way to reflect the activity concerning the Large Scale Voluntary Transfer process. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business, Transformation and Improvement) explained 
that the new SORP had lacked definite guidance on how to record the (LSVT) and it 
had been mainly down to this that the production of the completed accounts had been 
unavailable when the agenda was published and he apologised to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Statement of Accounts for 2006/2007 be 
approved. 
 

07
[...]
 Head of Internal Audit would form an evidence opinions on the 
control environment 

• How Internal Audit’s work would identify and address local and national issues 
and risks 

• How the service would be provided; and 

• The resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy 
 
Members sought clarification, to ensure that all audit personnel would be free from 
conflicts of interest and would not undertake any non-audit duties to preserve 
objectivity. 
 
The Assistance Chief Executive (Business, Transformation and Improvement) 
commented that at times there could be minimal conflict but that he had the 
confidence to rely on the professionalism of his officers on these occasions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved. 
 

07.AU.22 INTERIM REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES AS AT 14TH 
SEPTEMBER 2007  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation and Improvement) submitted 
an interim report of the work undertaken in respect of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
during the first and second quarters of 2007/08 and provided details on further 
reviews, investigations and other Internal Audit activities during the period. 
 
An appendix to the report gave an assessment and rating on the adequacy of the 
controls for each of the systems examined by the Internal Audit section during the 
period. 
 
The core purpose of Internal Audit continued to be one of independently reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control system and core business processes. 
However, a key feature of their role this year was a continuing shift towards providing 
more proactive advice and assistance in developing the Council’s corporate 
governance framework. 
 
The report highlighted a number of items of work that were being undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Service in a wide range of areas across the Authority that fell under the 
following headings:  
 

• Corporate Governance 

• Risk Management 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

• Review of
[...]

Contents

Introduction 4

Use of resources judgements 5

Theme summaries 6

Financial reporting 6

Financial management 7

Financial standing 9

Internal control 10

Value for money 12

Conclusion 13

Use of resources 2008 13

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



4 Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Introduction

Chorley Borough Council 

Introduction
1 The Use of Resources (UoR) assessment evaluates how well councils manage 

and use their resources. The assessment is carried out each year and focuses on 
the importance of strategic financial management, sound governance and 
effective financial reporting arrangements. These should support your Council in 
the achievement of its priorities and improving services, whist delivering value for 
money.

2 This is the third assessment we have undertaken at Chorley Borough Council. 
Our assessment is based on the key lines of enquiry for 2007. These include new 
requirements for councils as part of the Commission's approach to phasing in 
those elements that need more lead in time and to supporting improvement by 
gradually raising the standard of the assessment. The period assessed for 2007 
has also been aligned with the financial year 2006/07. Councils may, however, 
provide evidence that becomes available after the end of the financial year, to 
demonstrate their arrangements are working effectively and are embedded.

3 The overall use of resources assessment is made up of five themes. Judgements 
have been made for each theme using the Audit Commission's scale. This scale 
is used across its inspection and performance assessment frameworks. 

Table 1 Standard scale used for assessments and 
inspections

1 Below minimum requirements – inadequate performance 

2 Only at minimum requirements – adequate performance 

3 Consistently above minimum requirements – performing well 

4 Well above minimum requirements – performing strongly 

4 In forming our assessment, we have used the methodology set out in the Use of 
Resources Guidance for Councils 2007, which can be found on the Commission's 
web site. We have also taken account of our findings and conclusions from 
previous years' assessments and updated these for any changes and 
improvements to the Council's arrangements. 

5 The five theme scores for Chorley Borough Council are outlined overleaf. This 
summary sets out our key findings in relation to each theme and key areas for 
improvement.

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 10



Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Use of resources judgements  5

Chorley Borough Council 

Use of resources judgements 

Table 2 Summary of scores at theme and KLOE level 

Key lines of enquiry (KLOEs) Score 
2007

Score
2006

Financial reporting 

1.1 The Council produces annual accounts in 
accordance with relevant standards and timetables, 
supported by comprehensive working papers. 

2 3 

1.2 The Council promotes external accountability. 4 3 

Financial management 

2.1 The Council’s medium-term financial strategy, 
budgets and capital programme are soundly based and 
designed to deliver its strategic priorities. 

2 2 

2.2 The Council manages performance against 
budgets.

3 3 

2.3 The Council manages its asset base. 3 3 

Financial standing 

3.1 The Council manages its spending within the 
available resources. 

4 3 

Internal control 

4.1 The Council manages its significant business risks. 4 3 

4.2 The Council has arrangements in place to maintain 
a sound system of internal control. 

3 3 

4.3 The Council has arrangements in place that are 
designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety 
in the conduct of its business. 

2 2 

Value for money  

5.1 The Council currently achieves good value for 
money.

4 4 

5.2 The Council manages and improves value for 
money.

4 3 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 11



6 Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Theme summaries 

Chorley Borough Council 

Theme summaries 
6 The key findings and conclusions for each of the five themes are summarised in
[...]
is, including those without 
specific responsibility for risk 
management.

KLOE 4.2 The Council has 
arrangements in place to maintain a 
sound system of internal control. 

Ensure that the relevant portfolio 
holders certify service statements of 
assurance on internal control to better 
evidence member review of the sources 
of assurance which support the 
Statement on Internal Control. 

Continue to develop arrangements for 
business continuity planning to 
demonstrate that they are effective. 

Develop corporate arrangements for 
reviewing policies and procedures, 
including financial procedures and 
partnership arrangements. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 16



Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Theme summaries  11

Chorley Borough Council 

Theme score 3 

Formalise and better evidence 
monitoring of compliance with standing 
orders, standing financial instructions 
and the scheme of delegation by 
management.

KLOE 4.3 The Council has 
arrangements in place that are 
designed to promote and ensure 
probity and propriety in the conduct of 
its business. 

Assess standards of conduct, including 
how effectively members are complying 
with the code of conduct, the number 
and type of complaints received and 
whether appropriate action has been 
taken.

Ensure members understand and 
comply with procedures around the 
need to declare gifts and hospitality. 

Review registers of interests and of gifts 
and hospitality on a regular basis to 
ensure members and staff are making 
appropriate disclosures. 

Ensure all proactive counter fraud and 
corruption work is determined by a 
formal risk assessment and is 
adequately resourced. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 17



12 Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Theme summaries 

Chorley Borough Council 

Value for money 

Table 7  

Theme score 4 

Key findings and conclusions 

The Council's overall costs compare favourably with those of other Districts, and 
its overall performance remains consistently high in relation to them. Areas of 
high cost and/or sub-standard performance are vigorously and effectively 
challenged, and there is a strong culture of continuous service improvement and 
VFM throughout the Council.  

The Council has comfortably exceeded its corporate savings targets, both in 
relation to Gershon efficiencies and strategic procurement. Extensive and 
innovative use is being made of ICT to improve service efficiency, user focus 
and customer access to Council services. There is a strong emphasis on the 
use of joint procurement, shared services and the sustainability agenda.

The Council continues to make good use of external funding, and has also taken 
positive steps to publicise the opportunities for wider public access to such 
funds.

Examples of notable practice identified last year remain valid, and several new 
ones have been identified for the current year. 

The Council has responded effectively to the improvement opportunities 
identified by last year's Use of Resources assessment in relation to VFM KLoE 
5.2, by: 

 establishing a 3-year programme of wide-ranging VFM reviews; and 

 taking effective steps to implement the new Benchmarking Strategy. 

Improvement opportunities 

KLOE 5.1 The Council currently 
achieves good value for money. 

Seek opportunities for further 
improvements in value for money 

KLOE 5.2 The Council manages and 
improves value for money. 

Seek opportunities for further 
improvements in value for money 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 18



Use of Resources Auditor Judgements 2007 Conclusion  13

Chorley Borough Council 

Conclusion
7 The Council continues to demonstrate its commitment to improving arrangements 

for managing and using its resources, with arrangements in the following four 
areas now performing strongly: 

 promoting external accountability; 

 managing spending within the available resources; 

 managing its significant business risks; and  

 managing and improving value for money. 

8 This resulted in Cho
[...]
gh Council.  

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 31



6 Data Quality  Conclusions 

Chorley Borough Council 

Conclusions

Stage 1 – Management arrangements 

10 The Council's overall management arrangements for ensuring data quality have 
improved since our last review, most notably in terms of providing overall 
leadership and supporting officers in collating and compiling performance 
indicators. There is now scope to build on these improvements. In particular, 
there is a need to translate the data quality action plan into a formal strategy, to 
ensure that all responsible officers have received appropriate training and to 
ensure the integrity of data received from third parties. 

Stage 2 – Analytical review 

11 Our analytical review work at stage 2 identified that all of the PI values reviewed 
fell within expected ranges or could be substantiated by evidence.  

Stage 3 – Data quality spot checks  

12 For stage 3, we carried out: 

 detailed reviews of arrangements for BV199 (cleanliness of public places) and 
the Housing Investment Programme Housing Strategy Statistical Appendix 
(HIP HSSA) indicator (percentage of total private sector homes vacant for 
more than six months); and 

 a follow up of our work last year on BV183b (average time spent in temporary 
accommodation – hostels) as we found data quality issues in our 2005/06 
audit.

13 Our detailed reviews of BV199 and HIP HSSA found that these PIs were fairly 
stated. There are now opportunities for the relevant service areas to strengthen 
their arrangements for compiling these indicators. 

14 The Council is now using its IT system (Orchard) to compile data for calculating 
BV183b. This has improved efficiency but our follow up work identified that the 
system is not calculating length of stay strictly in accordance with the guidance 
issued to Audit Commission staff for the stage 3 tests. We do not consider the 
difference to be material, but the Council has submitted a revision to its data and 
the PI is fairly stated. In the meantime, we have raised the issue of the 
discrepancy between the guidance followed by the Council and that issued to 
Audit Commission staff through our internal co-ordination arrangements. 

15 An action plan has been agreed with the Council (see Appendix 1) to address the 
issues arising from this review. 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 32



Data Quality Management arrangements (Stage 1)  7

Chorley Borough Council 

Management arrangements (Stage 1) 
16 The Council's overall management arrangements for ensuring data quality have 

improved since our last review, most notably in terms of providing overall 
leadership and supporting officers in collating and compiling performance 
indicators. There is now scope to build on these improvements. In particular, 
there is a need to translate the data quality action plan into a formal strategy, to 
ensure that all responsible officers have received appropriate training and to 
ensure the integrity of data received from third parties.

Governance and leadership 

17 Since our last review, the Council has put arrangements in place to promote a 
more strategic commitment to data quality, and to more clearly define 
responsibilities for this at both managerial and operational levels. Data quality is 
now included within the Council’s Annual Report and corporate risk register, and 
a data quality strategy has been produced. This identifies the Director and 
Executive Member for Policy and Performance as having overall responsibility for 
data quality. It also sets out the roles and responsibilities expected of officers 
within services. Additionally, as part of an annual Directorate Assurance 
Statement, directors are now required to provide an assessment of data quality 
arrangements within their remit. This reinforces the message that data quality is 
of concern to the whole organisation. 

18 There is scope to further embed data quality arrangements throughout the 
organisation. For example, staff ch
[...]

y
 b

a
s
is

 

   

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

 D
a
ta

 
Q

u
a
lit

y
 L

e
a
d
s
 

S
a
ra

h
 D

o
b
s
o

n
/ 
D

a
w

n
 

H
ig

h
to

n
 

 
O

n
g
o
in

g
 

O
n
g
o
in

g
 

R
e
v
is

e
 t
h

e
 d

a
ta

 q
u
a

lit
y
 s

tr
a

te
g

y
  

   

S
a
ra

h
 D

o
b
s
o

n
 

 
J
a
n
 2

0
0
8
 

U
n
d
e
rw

a
y
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
 d

e
ta

ile
d
 p

ro
c
e

d
u
re

s
 f

o
r 

a
ll 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 a

n
d

 C
o

rp
o
ra

te
 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 I

n
d

ic
a
to

rs
 

S
a
ra

h
 D

o
b
s
o

n
/ 
C

h
ri
s
 

S
in

n
o
tt

/ 
C

la
ir
e

 
T

h
o
m

p
s
o
n
/ 
D

ir
e
c
to

rs
 

 
J
a
n
 2

0
0
8
 

U
n
d
e
rw

a
y
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 51



Agenda Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) 

Audit Committee 17/01/08 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - UPDATE 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1 To provide the Audit Committee with assurance that the necessary action is being taken to 

address the "significant governance issues" published in the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS), which were identified in the most recent self-assessment of the Council's corporate 
governance arrangements. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2 That the contents of the attached appendix / table be noted. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
3 The report explains the requirement upon the Council to conduct a review of its system of 

governance and to publish an AGS within the annual financial statements. More 
specifically, the report establishes the action already taken and in progress to address the 
governance issues identified in the AGS. 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4 This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of 
regional economic 
development in the central 
Lancashire sub region 

 Develop local solutions to 
climate change 

 

Improving equality of 
opportunity and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel 
of Chorley as a good place to 
live 

 

Involving People in their 
Communities 

 Ensure Chorley is a performing 
Organisation 

� 

 
 

BACKGROUND 

 
5 Since 2003 the Council has had to carry out an annual self-assessment of its system of 

internal control and publish a Statement on Internal Control (SIC) with the annual accounts. 
 
6 CIPFA and SOLACE have recently published guidelines requiring Councils to publish a 

wider Governance Statement from 2008. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 53



 
7 However the CIPFA SOLACE guidelines were issued in draft in June 2006 and we agreed 

with the Audit Commission that we would work with the draft guidelines to publish an AGS 
this year rather than a SIC. 

 
 
STEPS TAKEN TO COMPILE THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
8 We formed an officer group consisting of: 
 

• Director of CD&LS (Monitoring Officer) 

• Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 

• Director of Policy & Performance 

• Audit & Risk Manager 
 

in order to carry out a self-assessment of the Council's system of governance, following 
CIPFA SOLACE guidance. 

 
9 Section 5 of the AGS is the key section as this discloses what the officer group consider to 

be "significant governance issues". 
 
 
DIRECTORATE ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 
 
10 As well as the corporate level assessment we have also carried out self-assessments of 

directorate level compliance with important corporate systems and procedures and 
produced Directorate Assurance Statements. Any significant non-compliance issues 
emerging from them have also been disclosed in Section 5 of the AGS. 

 
 
REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
11 We have also included any significant issues arising from the annual review of the System 

of Internal Audit in Section 5 of the AGS. 
 
 
UPDATE ON ACTION TAKEN 
 
12 The attached table lists all the actions that were required to address the significant 

governance & control issues that were identified. These have been fed into the Business 
Improvement Plans of the Direc
[...]
) 
11. NATIONAL BENEFIT FRAUD HOTLINE 

 
C. REPORTING ALLEGATIONS / WHISTLE-BLOWING 
 

1.   NORMAL REPORTING LINES 
2.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST SENIOR OFFICERS & MEMBERS 
3.   EXTERNAL REPORTING 

 
D. INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS PROCEDURE 
 

1.   THE PROCEDURE IN OUTLINE 
2.   INVESTIGATION – OFFICERS 
3.   INVESTIGATION – MEMBERS  
4.   RECORD KEEPING / EVIDENCE / CONFIDENTIALITY 
5.   SURVEILLANCE 
6.   INVESTIGATORY INTERVIEWS – OFFICERS 
7. INVESTIGATORY INTERVIEWS – MEMBERS 
8. INVESTIGATORY INTERVIEWS – BENEFIT CLAIMANTS 
9. SUSPENSION 
10. INVESTIGATION REPORTING – OFFICERS 
11. INVESTIGATION REPORTING – MEMBERS 
12. INVESTIGATION REPORTING – BENEFIT CLAIMANTS 
13. HEARINGS & APPEALS – OFFICERS 
14. HEARINGS & APPEALS – MEMBERS 
15. HEARINGS & APPEALS – BENEFIT CLAIMANTS 
16. LOSS RECOVERY 

 
E. APPENDICES 
 

1. HOUSING / COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT SANCTION & PROSECUTION POLICY 
2. CHORLEY BC INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS PROCEDURE  

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 63



A. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
 
 
1. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
1.1 The Council has, and is continuing to develop a corporate governance framework that 

seeks to manage risk in order to minimise the incidence of fraud, corruption, and other 
adverse events within the Authority. Much of the corporate governance framework is 
actually incorporated within the Constitution of the Council and includes all the following 
elements: 

 

• Standards Committee 

• Overview & Scrutiny Committees  

• Regulatory Committees 

• Standing Orders 

• Financial & Contracts Procedure Rules 

• Access to Information Procedure Rules 

• Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Executive Procedure Rules 

• Members & Officers Codes of Conduct 

• Protocol on Member / Officer Relations 

• Members Allowances Scheme 
 
 
1.2 In addition to the above constitutional provisions, the Council has in place the following 

policies and procedures: 
 

• Risk Management Framework 

• Disciplinary Procedure 

• Monitoring Officer Arrangements
[...]
 advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 

during the third quarter of 2007/8 and to comment on the results. 
 
2 To provide details of other Internal Audit activities during the period. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3 That the Interim Report be noted. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4 This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of 
regional economic 
development in the central 
Lancashire sub region 

 Develop local solutions to 
climate change 

 

Improving equality of 
opportunity and life chance 

 Develop the character and feel 
of Chorley as a good place to 
live 

 

Involving People in their 
Communities 

 Ensure Chorley is a performing 
Organisation 

� 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5 This is the second Interim Progress Report for the current financial year and covers the 

period between 14th September and 30th December 2007. 
 
6 Appendix 1 to this report shows the overall progress made in relation to the 2007/8 Internal 

Audit Plan. The Audit Plan is firmly on course to be delivered and the remaining paragraphs 
summarise the main elements of the work undertaken during the last quarter. 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
Use of Resources 
 
7 We have contributed to the reassessment process for 2007 resulting in a maximum score 

of 4 corporately, including individual scores of 4 and 3 for Risk Management and Internal 
Control respectively. The Audit Commission has reported more fully on this item earlier in 
the agenda. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 93



Corporate Policies & Procedures 
 
8 In order to help officers understand and implement the wide range of policies, frameworks, 

strategies, procedures and protocols which are generated at the corporate core, we have 
worked with Directors and the Communications Team to introduce an e-enabled Guide on 
the Loop, which lists and explains the key policies in a user-friendly manner.  

 
9 The content has now been agreed and the Communications 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2008 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 January 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair) and Councillors Alan Cain, Mike Devaney, Keith Iddon 
and Shaun Smith 
 
Officers Present: Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation)), 
Andrew Docherty (Corporate Director of Governance), Garry Barclay (Audit and Risk Manager), 
Andy Armstrong (Assistant Audit Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Trainee Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Hough (Audit Commission) 
 

 
 

08.AU.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Wilson and Mr Mike 
Thomas (Audit Commission) 
 

08.AU.02 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 September 2007 be confirmed as a true record for signing by the Chair. 
 

08.AU.03 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

08.AU.04 USE OF RESOURCES  
 
The Audit Commission submitted a report on the Annual Use of Resources 
Assessment which evaluates how well councils manage and use their financial 
resources. 
 
This was the third year that the assessment had been carried out and the assessment 
had been based on the key lines of enquiry for 2007. These included new 
requirements for council’s as part of the approach to phasing in those elements that 
need more lead in time and to supporting improvement by gradually raising the 
standard of assessment. The period assessed for 2007 had also been brought into 
line with the 2006/07 financial year. 
 
The assessment focused on the importance of having sound and strategic financial 
management to ensure that resources are available to support the Council’s priorities 
and improve services covering five main themes: 
 

• Financial reporting 

• Financial management 

• Financial standing 

• Internal control 

• Value for money 
 
The Council had improved its score on four of the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) to 
obtain maximum scores and had once again scored a 4 on its value for money. The 
Chair on behalf of the Committee praised the Assistant Chief Executive (Business and 
Transformation) and his team in achieving this high score. 
 



Audit Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2008 

The Chair sought assurance about the Council’s commitment to training the Members 
on Ethical Governance procedures. 
 
The Corporate Director (Governance) outlined the arrangements that had been put 
into place to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct of its business in 
line with KLOE 4.3. 
 
The Council continued to demonstrate its commitment to improving arrangements for 
managing and using its resources, with arrangements in the following four areas now 
performing strongly: 
 

• promoting external accountability; 

• managing spending within available resources; 

• managing its significant business risks; and 

• managing and improving value for money. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.AU.05 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN (BVPP)  
 
The Audit Commission submitted a report on their audit of the Council’s best value 
performance plan and concluded that they had formed a clear opinion and had no 
reservations or recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.AU.06 DATA QUALITY  
 
The Audit Commission submitted a report giving details of a Data Quality Review of 
the Council. The Audit Commission carried out a three-stage approach to the audit of 
performance indicators for 2006/2007 that focused on the Authority’s arrangements to 
ensure quality data comprising: 
 
(i) Management arrangements 
 
The Council’s overall management arrangements for ensuring quality data had 
improved since the last review, most notably in terms of providing overall leadership 
and supporting officers in collating and compiling performance indicators.  
 
(ii) Analytical review 
 
The Audit Commission had concluded that all the Performance Indicator values 
reviewed fell within the expected ranges or could be substantiated by evidence. 
 
(iii) Data quality spot checks 
 
An in-depth review of a sample of specified Best Value Performance Indicators had 
been carried out based on an assessment of risk. The sample had been drawn from 
two key service areas: housing and environment. 
 
An action plan had been agreed with the Council to address the issues arising from 
the review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

08.AU.07 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) submitted a report to 
provide the Audit Committee with assurance that the necessary action had been taken 



Audit Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2008 

to address the “significant governance issues” published in the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), which had been identified in the most recent self-assessment of the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 
 
As well as the corporate level assessment, the Council had carried out self-
assessments of directorate level compliance with important corporate systems and 
procedures and produced Directorate Assurance Statements.  
 
Any actions that were needed to address the significant governance and control 
issues had been fed into the Business Improvement Plans of the Directorates 
concerned. These had been, or were nearing implementation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

08.AU.08 ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) submitted a revised version 
of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. The Council had and is still continuing to 
develop a corporate governance framework that manages risk in order to minimise the 
incidence of fraud, corruption and other adverse events within the Authority and have 
looked at more proactive ways of identifying risk of fraud. 
 
The Anti-Fraud Corruption Strategy established the Councils specific policies towards 
prevention, detection, notification and investigation of fraud and corruption and 
summarised the responsibilities of the Members, managers and officers. 
 
The Corporate Director (Governance) commented that there had been more recent 
changes surrounding standards with reference to Members and that the Strategy 
would need amending to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Strategy be amended to reflect the changes and brought 
back to a further meeting of this Committee for consideration. 
 

08.AU.09 INTERIM REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES AS AT 30TH 
DECEMBER 2007  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) submitted an interim report 
of the work undertaken in respect of the Annual Internal Audit Plan during the third 
quarter of 2007/08 and provided details of other Internal Audit activities during the 
period. 
 
An appendix to the report gave an assessment and rating of the adequacy of the 
controls for each of the systems examined by the Internal Audit section during the 
period. 
 
The report highlighted a number of items of work that were being undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Service in a wide range of areas across the Authority that fell under the 
following headings: 
 

• Corporate Governance 

• Anti-fraud and Corruption 

• Review of Financial Systems 

• Review of Key Operations 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) reported that the Audit Plan 
is firmly on course to be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Audit Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2008 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


